IMSD Professional Services Contract Amendment				          August 24, 2016
4 | Page

[bookmark: _GoBack]COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION



Date:	August 24, 2016

To:	Supervisor Theo Lipscomb, Chairman, County Board of Supervisors

From:	Laurie Panella, Chief Information Officer, DAS - Information Management Services Division

Subject:	Report from the Chief Information Officer, Department of Administrative Services - Information Management Services Division, requesting authorization to amend a professional services contract with Excipio Consulting

Issue

The Chief Information Officer of the Department of Administrative Services – Information Management Services Division (DAS-IMSD) respectfully requests the authority to amend the Excipio Consulting (Excipio) professional services contract by $156,450.00 for a total contract value of $451,450.00 in order to continue Excipio’s work effort associated with capital project WO619 – Disaster Recovery. 

Background

As information technology systems and applications have become increasingly critical to the operation of Milwaukee County, the importance of ensuring the continued operation of those systems, and their rapid recovery, has increased.  To that end, the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive approved the multi-phase capital improvement project WO619 – Disaster Recovery Site with the intended outcome of hardening County data center operations and implementing a disaster recovery plan.   

In July of 2015, the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive approved the execution of an agreement with Excipio Consulting to assist DAS-IMSD with the implementation of this project.  Excipio is a consulting firm with depth and expertise in the assessment, analysis, strategic transformation, and lifecycle management of business enterprise data centers, as well as with IT business enterprise transformation and strategic planning solutions. To date, Excipio, in partnership with DAS-IMSD, has produced the following:  

· A current-state data center assessment review and a future state data center strategy;
· A sourcing strategy for data center services and disaster recovery;
· The release of an RFP for the provision of disaster recovery/data center managed services. Excipio’s support in the crafting and release of the RFP lead to a contract award to OneNeck IT Solutions as the data center and disaster recovery service provider. The OneNeck IT Solutions contract was approved by the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive in March 2016.
· Transition discovery services, migration planning, and execution, including:
· Validation of devices and IT infrastructure to migrate;
· Identification of risks and system dependencies, mitigation plans, and migration tasks;
· Development and definition of a detailed transition plan and schedule;
· Oversight of the migration team and transition plan.

Next Steps

The discovery process was comprehensive and yielded exceptional value, including:
· a plan for network connectivity; 
· a strategy for data storage;
· a strategy for application development, testing, and production; and
· an architectural plan for business continuity, back-up, and disaster recovery.

In addition, the discovery process identified and documented risks to our environment and opportunities for technological improvement. 

While it was initially anticipated that this project would be complete prior to the close of the 2016 fiscal year, the discovery process has demonstrated that it is necessary to continue transition, transformation, and process optimization activities into March of 2017 in order to be fully effective, best leverage opportunities, and appropriately mitigate known risks.

Additionally, DAS-IMSD requests an expansion of the original statement of work to leverage Excipio’s business and technical expertise in the development of a Technology Service Catalog and a Cross-charge Transparency Plan designed to increase clarity of DAS-IMSD cross-charges. 

One of DAS-IMSD’s goals is the development of a transparent cross-charge methodology, which will support client Departments by providing them with a fuller understanding of the cost of ownership of their application set(s), as well as allowing them greater control over the IT cross charges made to their budget(s). DAS-IMSD seeks to enable its client Departments to become knowledgeable and cost-conscious technology buyers through greater transparency in IT spending. Leveraging Excipio’s extensive experience in IT business transformation will enable DAS-IMSD to produce a comprehensive Service Catalog and cross-charge methodology to reduce cost and increase value in the provision of IT services.  
 
DAS-IMSD is requesting authorization to execute an amendment to the Excipio contract to ensure successful mitigation of the known data center risks, continue oversight of the data center and disaster recovery migration, and develop the DAS-IMSD Service Catalog and DAS-IMSD Cross-charge Transparency Plan.

The amendment would be for $156,450.00 for a total contract not to exceed value of $451,450.00.  


Recommendation

The Chief Information Officer of the Department of Administrative Services - Information Management Services Division, respectfully requests approval to execute a professional services contract amendment with Excipio Consulting in order to continue the work effort associated with capital project WO619 – Disaster Recovery. As a result of this amendment, Excipio’s deliverables will include management of the mitigation of known data center related risks, continued management of the data center and disaster recovery migration, and the development of a Technology Service Catalog and cross-charge transparency plan.

Fiscal Impact

This action would increase the current professional services contract with Excipio by $156,450.00 for a total contract value of $451,450.00.  The requested funds are included in Capital project WO619 – Disaster Recovery.  A fiscal note form is attached.


Approved by:



							
Laurie Panella, DAS-IMSD				
Chief Information Officer


cc:	County Executive Chris Abele
Raisa Koltun, Chief of Staff
Supervisor Peggy West, Chair, Finance and Audit Committee
Supervisor Sheldon Wasserman, Vice-Chair, Finance and Audit Committee
Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board of Supervisors
Teig Whaley-Smith, Director, Department of Administrative Services
Steve Kreklow, Policy, Strategy and Budget Administrator, DAS
Steve Cady, Research & Policy Director, Comptroller’s Office
Lara Lukasik, Budget & Management Analyst, DAS
Janelle Jensen, Committee Clerk, Finance and Audit Committee
Chris Sacho, IT Manager, Data Center Architect
Paul McAllister, Project Manager, IMSD
Gina DeSota, Administrator Financial Operations, DAS-Central Business Office
Lynn Wagner, Financial Manager, DAS-Central Business Office

